from 1 January 2018 due to the implementation of IFRS 9.
The changes include new principles for classification and
measurement of financial instruments.

The changes had no effect on the classification of IFU’s fi-
nancial instruments. For project loans at amortised cost,
loan commitments and guarantees, the principles for
measuring provisions for impairment losses have been
changed. Under IFRS 9 impairment provisions must be
recognised for all loans, commitments and guarantees
based on expected losses. Previously, impairment provi-
sions were not recognised until objective evidence of im-
pairment existed.

The transition to IFRS 9 resulted in an increase in impair-
ment losses of DKK 18.7 million on 1 January 2018, which
has been recognised directly in equity as specified below.

In accordance with the transition rules, comparative fi-
gures for 2017 have not been restated. The comparative
figures for financial assets and liabilities are therefore sub-
ject to the accounting policies described in the annual re-
port for 2017.

The accounting principles applied in 2018 for each class
of financial assets and liabilities are outlined below.

IAS 39
31/12 2017

Integration
of facilities

Change in
measurement

IFRS 9
1/1 2018

Project loans at cost 923,418 44,196 967,614

Value adjustment (52,316) 0 (13,340) (65,656)

Project loans, net 871,102 901,958

Provision for guarantees 0 0 (155) (155)

Provision on loans commitments 0 0 (5,207) (5,207)

Effect on equity as at 1/1 2018 3,287,950 (18,702) 3,269,248

46   |   IFU ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes

Presentation and classification
To better reflect IFU’s activities, the presentation of the in-
come statement and balance sheet as well as the order of
the line items in the income statement deviate from the
standard format in the Danish Financial Statements Act.
By presenting the primary statements on the basis of IFU’s
special character as an investment fund (long-term invest-
ments), the financial statements hereby provide the reader
with the best possible clarity of IFU’s activities. The devia-
tion is in accordance with Section 23 (4) of the Danish Fi-